

Regulation (EC) No 1073/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 October 2009 on common rules for access to the international market for coach and bus services, and amending Regulation (EC) No 561/2006 (recast) (Text with EEA relevance)

CHAPTER VII

IMPLEMENTATION

Article 28

Reporting

1 Every 2 years Member States shall communicate to the Commission the number of authorisations for regular services issued the previous year and the total number of authorisations for regular services valid at the end of that reporting period. This information shall be given separately for each country of destination of the regular service. Member States shall also communicate to the Commission the data concerning cabotage operations, in the form of special regular services and occasional services, carried out during the reporting period by resident carriers.

2 Every 2 years the competent authorities in the host Member State shall send the Commission statistics on the number of authorisations issued for cabotage operations in the form of the regular services referred to in Article 15(c).

3 The Commission shall establish the format of the table to be used for the communication of the statistics referred to in paragraph 2. Those measures, designed to amend non-essential elements of this Regulation by supplementing it, shall be adopted in accordance with the regulatory procedure with scrutiny referred to in Article 26(2).

4 Member States shall inform the Commission no later than 31 January of every year of the number of carriers holding a Community licence as at 31 December of the previous year and of the number of certified true copies corresponding to the number of vehicles in circulation on that date.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 1073/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 22-28 omitted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(20\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(22\)](#)
- Annex 1 omitted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(23\)](#)
- Annex 2 omitted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(23\)](#)
- Art. 2(1)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(1)(b) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(3\)\(a\)\(iii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 2(1)(b) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(3\)\(a\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 2(1)(c) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(3\)\(a\)\(iv\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 2(1)(c) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(3\)\(a\)\(iv\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 2(1)(d) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(3\)\(a\)\(vi\)](#)
- Art. 2(1)(aa) inserted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(1)(cc) inserted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(3\)\(a\)\(v\)](#)
- Art. 2(6) omitted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(7) word inserted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(3\)\(c\)\(i\)\(cc\)](#)
- Art. 2(7) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(3\)\(c\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 2(7) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(3\)\(c\)\(i\)\(dd\)](#)
- Art. 2(7) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(3\)\(c\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 2(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(3\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(8) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 2(9)-(11) inserted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(3\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 3(1)(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(4\)\(a\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 3(1)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(4\)\(a\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 3(1)(c) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(4\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 3(2)(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(4\)\(b\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 3(2)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(4\)\(b\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 3(2)(b) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(4\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 8(4)(b) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(9\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 8(4)(d) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(9\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 8(4)(d) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(9\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(dd\)](#)
- Art. 8(4)(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(9\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 8(4)(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(9\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(cc\)](#)
- Art. 8(4)(e) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(9\)\(b\)\(iii\)\(cc\)](#)
- Art. 8(4)(e) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(9\)\(b\)\(iii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 8(4)(e) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(9\)\(b\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 15(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(15\)](#)